IFRS 9 allows entities to continue with hedge accounting as applied under IAS 39 even when other elements of IFRS 9 become mandatory

on 1 January 2018. Achmea Bank has decided to continue hedge accounting as applied under IAS 39.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

24   Achmea Bank N.V. Annual Report 2018

TRANSITION TABLE  TO IFRS 9

The table below shows the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and includes the impact of classification and measurement and impairment,

which will be further explained below the table.

TRANSITION OF ASSETS PER 1 JANUARY

IN MILLIONS OF EUROS

CLASSIFICATION

IAS 39

CARRYING

AMOUNT IAS 39 RECLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION

IFRS 9 IMPAIRMENT

CARRYING

AMOUNT IFRS 9

Cash and balances with Central Banks L&R 890.1  AC  890.1

Derivative assets held for risk management FVtPL 118.6  FVtPL  118.6

Loans and advances to banks L&R 993.2  AC −0.2 993.0

Loans and advances to public sector L&R 0.7  AC  0.7

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost L&R 11,730.6 226.6 AC −18.1 11,700.0

of which Loans and advances to customers at fair value FVtPL 239.1 −239.1 AC  −

Interest-bearing securities AFS 403.6  FV OCI  403.6

Prepayments and other receivables L&R 62.5  AC 13.3 75.8

Total  14,199.4 −12.5  −5.0 14,181.8

In 2006, Achmea Bank acquired a mortgage portfolio from Interpolis. This portfolio was valued at fair value through P&L. Since it was an

intercompany transaction and there was no change in the valuation principles at the consolidated level, Achmea Bank valued this portfolio

under fair value through P&L at IAS 39. The reclassification as shown in the table above relates to this portfolio which was measured at fair

value through profit and loss and was reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 based on its business model hold to collect and meeting

the 'solely payments of principal and interest' (SPPI) requirements. The resulting remeasurement loss of EUR 12.5 million was recognized in